Western Surety Company

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt		
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	BOND No	72327384
That we, George Calvin Grogan WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do business	in the State of T	, as Principal, and 'exas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto 1 Governor of the State of Texas		_, his successors in office,
in the sum of $\frac{^2}{^2}$ Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executors a these presents.	DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), s, jointly and severally, by
Dated thisday of December		
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That who the day of,	, duly _	elected (Florted Associated)
to the office of Attorney in and for Hunt	C	County, State of Texas, for
a term of <u>four</u> year <u>s</u> commencing on the <u>1st</u>	day ofJanu	uary , 2021 .
him by law as the aforesaid officer, and shall faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law or receives for any county or the state. then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The part of years this book claim, which may be trade against this bond, the liability of the Surety sliability of the Surety any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bond. All this is not the bond amount shall not be cumulative. PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be cancelled by the Surety whom the bond had been stating that, not less than thirty (30) days thereat terminate the surety of the Principal.	and may remain in thall not be cumul shall not exceed t	a force and the number of lative and the aggregate the amount stated above.
WESTER By	SURE Pa	TY COMPANY

CAMPANICA COMPANICA OF AMERICA S OLDEST BOND WESTERN SURETY COMPANICA . ON B OF AMERICA S OLDEST BONDING COMPANICA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

County of Hunt	
4	
Before me	
Before me, George Innifer Lindenzue George Calvin Grogan, know	on this day, personally appeared
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he execute	the same for the nurposes and consideration therein
expressed.	
Given under my hand and seal of office at	noille, Texas, this
5 day of, 2021	(
This COULT & COCHE	0. 1 4. 1()
	General States of the
SEAL	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI	oodily, loads
AL LAT ME	
OATH OF OFFI	CE
ODUNT COMMISSIONERS an	d COUNTY JUDGE)
the duties of the office of	olemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and def	
and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) t	
promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any mon	
employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at t	
solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly	
County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorize as fees of office. So help me God.	by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
as fees of office. So help the God.	
	Lamily and the state of the sta
	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day of
	, Texas, this day of
	, Texas, this day or
	, rexas, this day or
SEAL	County, Texas
	County, Texas
SEAL	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General)	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General)	County, Texas CE , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I, G. Calvin Gragan execute the duties of the office of Want County Att	County, Texas CE , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) execute the duties of the office of Hunt County Att and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the	County, Texas County, Texas , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I, G. Gogan execute the duties of the office of Hunt County Att and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have no	County, Texas County, Texas , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, Constitution and laws of the United States and of this of directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) execute the duties of the office of Hunt County Att and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the	CE
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	CE
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) execute the duties of the office of and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have no pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at we	CE
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I, Company execute the duties of the office of the offi	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	County, Texas County, Texas , do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully , of the State of Texas, Constitution and laws of the United States and of this ot directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to e thing, or promised any public office or employment, nich I was elected. So help me God.
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	County, Texas
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	County, Texas CE
SEAL OATH OF OFFI (General) I,	County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt			
The foregoing bond of G. Calvin	Grosan		as
Country Attorney in and for		County and Stat	e of Texas, this day
approved in open Commissioner's Court.			
ATTEST:	William Nate	January 12	, २०२।
Danger gragerish	Hept /	100.1	County Judge,
County Court Hunt	mity	Hunt	County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt	A V S		
1, Jennifer Lindenzuse	HUM	y Clerk, in and for said Count	v. do hereby certify
that the foregoing Bond dated the5	day of Janua		th its certificates of
authentication, was filed for record in my office t			
1:31 o'clook p. M., in the Records of Of	ficial Bonds of said Coun	ty in Volume 2021-006	5 B, on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Cour	nty Court of said County	at office in Green	ille.
Texas, the day and year last above written.	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	0 9. 1	\bigcap
JI.	NOUR Y MAN	timbro andrash	Clerk
By	eputy Count	by Court Hun7	County
Was a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and	MT 18		
0	一个門		
	人人		
	Mr. good or		
	HOW THE	TOTAVOAT	
ACKN	(Corporate Officer)	REII	
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA			
County of Minnehaha			
Before me, a Notery Public, in and for said (County and State on this		December ,
2020 personally appeared P	aul T. Bruflat	to me known	to be the identical
person who subscribed the name of WESTER aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me that I	he executed the same as	his free and voluntary act at	instrument as the
free and voluntary act and deed of such corporat	ion tes mis assa sum bard	Opeo bileretti per toruti.	
P. DAHL		09.	
NOTARY PUBLIC		+ Dah	الله الله
SAC SCALIN DAKOLY (SAC)			Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 18, 2025

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

OFFICIAL	2. AMOUNT	1. TO WHOM PAYABLE	APPROVED BY	Sec. of Statutes	4. CONDITIONS
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	District Judge	Gov't Code 48.002	", in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that comes into his hands for the state or a county."
County Attorney	\$2,500.	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 45.001	'faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law all money that he collects or receives for any county or the state."
County Judge	\$1,000 10,000.	County Treasurer	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 26.001	"pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to him out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes."
County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
Deputy County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County for the use and benefit of the County Clerk	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.002	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
County Auditor	\$5,000 minimum	District Judge(s)	District Judge(s)	Local Gov't Code 84.007	"faithfully perform the duties of county auditor."
County Treasurer	Established by the commissioners court not to exceed one-half of one percent of the largest amount budgeted for general county maintenance and operations for any fiscal year of the county beginning during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County Judge	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 83.002	"faithfully execute the duties of office."
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov ⁱ t Code 51.302	*faithfully perform the duties of the office.*
Deputy District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor for the use and benefit of the District Clerk	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.309	*faithfully perform the duties of the office.*
County School Superintendent	\$1,000.	County governing boar wide independent schoo created, in which ev payable to and approv Commissione	ol district has been ent the bond is ed by the County	Educ. Code 17.49	"faithfully perform his duties."
County Surveyor	Fixed by the Commissioners Court — \$500 minimum, \$10,000 maximum	Not Spec	ified	Nat. Res. Code 23.013	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy County Surveyor	Not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 (Fixed by the County Surveyor)	County Sur	veyor	Nat. Res. Code 23.014	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Sheriff	Set by the Commissioners Court \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 85.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines, forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precepts lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."
County Assessor-Collector (State Bond)	Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date the bond is given — \$2,500 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

	Paul T.	Bruflat	of	Sioux Fa	îls
State of	South	Dakota	, its regularly elected	Vice	President
					acknowledge and deliver for and or
its behalf as	Surety and as it	s act and deed, the	following bond:		
One Att	corney Cou	nty of Hunt			
bond with bor	nd number 7	2327384			
for George	Calvin Gr	ogan	2 00 2004 202		
as Principal in	n the penalty ar	mount not to exceed	\$2,500.00		
Western S	urely Company f	orther certifies that the	following is a true and exact conv	of Section 7 of the	by-laws of Western Surety Company duly
	w in force, to-wit:		tollouting in a natural state copy	VI COCHUM TO THE	-,
Section 7.	All bonds, policie	es, undertakings, Powe	rs of Attorney, or other obligations	of the corporation	shall be executed in the corporate name o
the Company b	y the President,	Secretary, any Assist	ant Secretary, Treasurer, or any	Vice President, o	r by such other officers as the Board o
Directors may	authorize. The F	resident, any Vice Pre	esident, Secretary, any Assistant	Secretary, or the T	reasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact o
agents who she	ill have authority	to issue bonds, policie	es, or undertakings in the name o	f the Company.	he corporate seal is not necessary for the
	nonds, policies, that have been printed by		of Attorney of other obligations of	it the corporation.	The signature of any such officer and the
In Witne	ss Whereof,	the said WESTER	N SURETY COMPANY ha	is caused these	presents to be executed by
Vic	e Presiden	t with the	corporate seal affixed this _	31st day	of December
2020					
ATTEST				WESTERN	SURETY COMPANY
ALIES!	n 11.				1-1111
1	2. Vie	em.	R	v /a	CI. Built
		A. Vietor, Assistan	t Secretary B		Paul T. Buffat, Vice President
					Manthanten .
					A SHELL CO
					Se ann. Al
					E 0110114
					10 C
CTATE OF C	OLITH DAKOTA	.)			13 0-11/20
SIAIEUFS	OUTH DAKOTA MINNEHAHA	ss			TAN THE PARTY OF T
COUNTY OF	MINNEHAHA				OUT TO NO ME
					A LANGE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
On this _	31st	day of Dec	cember , 2020	, before me,	a Notary Public, personally appeared
	Paul T.	Bruflat	and	A. V	a Notary Public, personally appeared ietor
who, being by	w me duly swor	n, acknowledged th	at they signed the above Pov	ver of Attorney as	Vice President
and Assistan	t Secretary, res	spectively, of the sa	IN WESTERN SURETY COM	MPANY, and ack	nowledged said instrument to be the
voluntary act	and deed of sa	id Corporation.			
	****			0	0
3	P. DAHL	1		U	N- 60
10	NOTARY PUBL			T.	Dan
B CHAL	NOTARY PUBLI	A CHALL)	The state of the state of		Notary Public

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS - continue

County Assessor-Collector (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceeding tax year, \$100,000 maximum	Commissioners Court	Commissioners Court	Tax Code 6.28	'faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector.'
County Commissioner	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	County Judge	Local Gov't Code 81.002	"faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties and reimburse the county for all county funds illegally paid to him and will not vote or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a lawful purpose."
Justice of the Peace	\$5,000 maximum	County Judge	Not Specified	Gov't Code 27.001	'faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law and promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into his heads during the term of office.'
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court \$500 minimum — \$1,500 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 86.002	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."
County Public Weigher and Deputies	\$2,500	County Judge	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."
State Public Weigher	\$10,000	State of Texas	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	*accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers.*

^{3.} If precinct insert the number.
4. Conditions.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0065 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas



#14,547(2)

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR DISTRICT ATTORNEY

THE STATE OF TEXAS				
County of	Hunt	_	Bond No	TX 551909
KNOW ALL PERSONS E	Y THESE PRESE	NTS:		
Texas, as Surety, are he in the sum of Five Thous	DING COMPANY eld and firmly bour and (\$5,000.00) [nd unto the Governor of OOLLARS.	duly licensed to do busin the State of Texas, his/her	successors in office,
on the 3 day of day of	November	, 2020 _, duly Hunt	Elected County in the State of the county on the 31st day of the state of the county	to the office of Texas, for a term
him/her by law as the af that he/she collects or to otherwise to remain in full PROVIDED, HOV ber of claims which may gate liability of the Surety	oresaid officer, an nat comes into his Il force and effect. VEVER, that rega be made against in the for any and all cl	d shall, in the manner of sher hands for the standardless of the number of this bond, the liability of aims, suits, or actions to	perform and discharge all to prescribed by law, faithfully te or a county, then this of f years this bond may remand the Surety shall not be cuntinder this bond shall not excep-	pay over all money bligation to be void, in in force and the numnulative and the aggre-
	HER, that this bor	nd may be canceled by t less than thirty (30) da	the Surety by sending writte ys thereafter, the Surety's li	
Dated this	8th	day of	September	
		Noble D. Walker Jr. By: Merchants Bonding C By: Attorney-in-Fact	Ompany (Mutual)	Principal STEP TOR NHOURLEST TO STEP THE PRINCIPAL STEP STEP THE PRINC
THE STATE OF TEXAS	ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENT OF P	RINCIPAL	No see of
County of Hunt		***************************************		
Before me, Junifus Noble D. Walks foregoing instrument, an therein expressed. Given under my	er Je	known to m	, a notary public, on this of e to be the person whose na uted the same for the purp	ame is subscribed to the
this	Day	1 January	junger Hoderzif) <u>2021</u> .
DO 0444 TV (7/0000)		/x 8	Hust	County, Texas.

THIS BOND IS HEREBY APPROVED FOR HUNT COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NOBLE D. WALKER, JR. BY JUDGE KELI AIKEN, 354TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT THIS 7+1 DAY OF

KELI AIKEN

JUDGE, 354TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

, 2021.

Form #2204 Rev 9/2017

Submit to: SECRETARY OF STATE **Government Filings Section** P O Box 12887 Austin, TX 78711-2887 512-463-6334

Filing Fee: None

FAX 512-463-5569



This space reserved for office use

OATH OF OFFICE

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, I, Noble D. Walker Jr., do solemnly swear (or affirm), that I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of Hunt County District Altorney of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this State, so help me God.
Signature of Officer
Certification of Person Authorized to Administer Oath
State of Texas
County of Hust
Sworn to and subscribed before me on this
(Affix Notary Seal, only if oath administered by a notary.)
Signature of Other Person Authorized to Administer An Oath Signature of Typed Name Printed or Typed Name



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Maci Mattison; Matthew Mattison

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undartakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 31st day of

December

, 2020

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn 2020 On this 31st day of December did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

, 2020 . In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 8th day of



illian Harner Jr.



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) • MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. P.O. BOX 14498 • DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 • (800) 678-8171 • (515) 243-3854 FAX

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Mattison Insurance Agency Inc

Call: 903-439-3101

Mail: 101 Bill Bradford #5 Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091

TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0066 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM



Junger Gerdenzie

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas

SUP 0130 TX (9/13)

U.S. Risk, LLC

#14,547(3)

BINDER

Reference: 1751269A

900 S Capital of TX Highway

Suite 450

Austin, TX 78746

Contact:

E-mail: Phone:

> Fax: Date:

Ron Price ron@usrisk.com

(512) 691-3043 (512) 263-2641

December 8, 2020

Surety Bonds

INSURED:

Hunt County P.O. Box 1097

Greenville, TX 75403

PRODUCER:

Contact:

Direct - USR USE ONLY

8401 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1000

Dallas, TX 75225 Phone: (214) 265-7090 Fax: (214) 265-4932

Western Surety Company -A

12 Months

POLICY PERIOD:

12/26/2020 TO 12/26/2021

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS:

POLICY NUMBER:

18263436

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

SURETY BOND COVERAGE BOUND IF RENEWAL OF PAYMENT RECEIVED PRIOR TO 12/26/2020

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY PER FORM

PREMIUM AND FEES:

Policy Premium:

\$1,036.00

TRIA Premium:

TOTAL:

\$1,036.00

Commission: 0%

Disclosure:

This binder is a temporary contract of insurance pending issuance of a policy. It is subject to all the terms and conditions of the policy intended to replace this binder. Upon issuance of the replacing policy, this binder shall be null and void from inception. Coverage was placed based on information provided to us by Producer. Please review this binder carefully to ensure accuracy. Please note that this binder may contain subjectivities that must be met in order to avoid cancellation.

Randall G. Goss Chairman/CEO

DATE ISSUED: Dec 08, 2020

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0067 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Jaufer Gurdenzij

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas



#16.567(4)

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

COUNTY JUDGE AT COUNTY COURT OF LAW #2

THE STATE OF TEXAS			
County of Hunt		Bond No	TX5403802
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS	S:		
That we, Joel Littlefield the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (Mutuas Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CState of Texas, his/her successors in office, in the company of	ounty Treasurer of the County of _	do business in H	, as Principal, and the State of Texas, lunt ,
(\$100,000.00). THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBL	GATION is such that whereas th	e above bound	en Principal was
on the 3rd day of November County Judge in and for January	lunt County	n the State of T	exas, for a term
commencing on the 1st day of January	, 2021 and expires on the 31s	day of De	cember , 2024 .
him/her by law as the aforesaid officer, and she the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the covote or consent to pay out county funds for other remain in full force and effect. PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that regardless ber of claims which may be made against this gate liability of the Surety for any and all claims above. Any revision of the bond amount shall reprovide provided in the provided payable stating that, not less terminate as to subsequent acts of the Principal	unty all money illegally paid to himer than lawful purposes, then this cases of the number of years this bord ond, the liability of the Surety shape, suits, or actions under this bond not be cumulative. The sum of the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees than thirty (30) days thereafter, the surety by sees t	/her out of cour obligation to be a ad may remain it all not be cumul shall not excee anding written no	nty funds; and not void, otherwise to in force and the numative and the aggred the amount stated otice to the party to
Dated this 3rd		mber	, 2020
B	erchants Bonding Company (Mutu	al)	Principal JENNIFER LINDE
THE STATE OF TEXAS	EDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL		NZWEIO 12: 12
Before me, Amenda Hence	, a notary p	ublic on this da	y personally appeared
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to m therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office	known to me to be the per e that he/she executed the same	son whose nam for the purpos	e is subscribed to the es and consideration
this <u>39</u> day of	_	mber	, 2020.
PO 0143 TX (2/15) AMENDA HEND Notary Public, Sta Comm. Expires 0 Notary ID 127	te of Texas 2-16-2021 Hunt		County, Texas.

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

I,, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of
indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at
which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested
in any contract with or claim against the County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by
law and except such warrants as may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.
Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at Greenville, Texas, this
of January COURTON 2021
Sunfa Lindersuit
SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL
County, Texas
3
THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Hunt
at astweets, blok ad of high golds struing the section with a section of the the state of each of the section of each of the section of the s
The foregoing bond ofasas
this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
ATTEST: Date January 12, 2021
ATTEST.
County Judge,
County Court Kurt County County, Texas
The state of the s
The same of the sa
THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Hunt
1, Jennifer Lindenzweig County Clerk, in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of,,,,
with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the
day of,,,,,
of said County in Volume 2021-0048 and page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
exas, the day and year last above written.
Clerk
By Deputy County Court Hust County
PO 0143 TX (2/15)



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Maci Mattison

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 3rd

day o

December

, 2020

STORPORT ON STANDING COMPANY OF THE COMPANY OF THE

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 3rd day of December , 2020 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023 Polly mason

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 3rd day of December , 2020 .



TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) • MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. P.O. BOX 14498 • DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 • (800) 678-8171 • (515) 243-3854 FAX

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Mattison Insurance Agency Inc

Call: 903-439-3101

Mail: 101 Bill Bradford #5 Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0068 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Dunger Sx

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas

SUP 0032 TX (11/19)



#14,567(5)

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR COUNTY COMMISSIONER

PRECINCT#3

THE STATE OF TEXAS				TV 904229
County of	Hunt	_	Bond No	TX 804228
KNOW ALL PERSONS B	Y THESE PRESI	ENTS:		
That we, Phillip A. I	Martin			, as Principal, and
-		(Mutual), a corporation du	uly licensed to do business	
as Surety, are held and fir			-	Hunt
	•		ousand (\$3,000.00) DOLL	ARS.
THE CONDITION	OF THE ABOVE	OBLIGATION is such, the	at, whereas, the above bo	unden Principal was
on the day of		, , duly	Elected	to the office of
County Commissioner in	and for	Hunt	Elected County in the Sta	te of Texas, for a term
commencing on the 1st	_day ofJanua	ry , 2021 and expirir	ng on the 31st day of	December , 2024
the county for all county f	unds illegally paid	d to him/her; and will not v	e commissioner's official d vote or consent to make a or otherwise to remain in	payment of county
ber of claims which may be	oe made against t for any and all cl	this bond, the liability of thating aims, suits, or actions und	ars this bond may remain ne Surety shall not be cun der this bond shall not exc	nulative and the aggre-
	able stating that, i	not less than thirty (30) da	he Surety by sending writt ays thereafter, the Surety'	
Dated this	2nd	day of	October	
				212
		Phillip A. Martin		~ N
		- DI 11 a	Marto	Principal
		By: Phillip a.	Valle	- E - 2 II-
		Merchants Bonding Co	omnany (Mutual)	2 325
			all	P P PAR
		By: Mule 1	all	3 M STORE
		Attorney-in-Fact	•	4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
THE STATE OF TEVAS	ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENT OF PR	INCIPAL	N
THE STATE OF TEXAS			2 . 4	
County of Hunt	1-12			
Before me, Nina	activo		_, a notary public, on this to be the person whose r	
foregoing instrument, and	acknowledged to	me that he/she execute	d the same for the purpos	es and consideration
therein expressed.		office, at Green	110 V	
Given under my h			TICITY	0.631
TARY AUST NINA ACKENBA		t purara	" a O Akanha	1606,
Notary ID #567 My Commission Ex		140	residentino	4
December 21, 2				
PO 0156 TX (Z/15)	-		Hunt	County, Texas.

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

1, Phillip A. martin	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of Hunt County of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability pre the United States and of this State; and I furthermore sol	eserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of emnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor
indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised any public office or employment, as a reward	
which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (o	
in any contract with or claim against the County, except s	
law and except such warrants as may issue to me as fee	s of office. So help me God.
	DOM AND
	signed Phillip (3. Y//arta
Sworn to and subscribed before me at Convil	Texas, this day
of January 3021	
SY BO NINIA ACKENDACK	Ding (detrophack)
NINA ACKENBACK Notary ID #567915	Tioneex agentoes)
SEAL My Commission Expires December 21, 2022	11. +
OF STATE OF	County, Texas
THE OTATE OF TEVAS	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	
County of Hunt	
The foregoing bond of Phillip A. Ma	tio
Commissioner, Pct. 4 in and for	Hunt County and State of Texas,
this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.	County and State of Texas,
	10 - 0001
ATTEST:	Date January [37 303]
XIII LICE SIL	County Judge,
Grand Control of the	County suage,
County Court Hunt County	County, Texas
	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
W. Constant	
PORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	COLLINA
THE STATE OF TEXAS	150,000
County of Hunt	
County of	
1, Jennite Lindenzweig	, County Clerk, in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the	day of January, 2021,
with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record	l in my office theday ofday of
	1/31 o'clock of M., in the Records of Official Bonds
of said County in Volume 2021-0009 B, on page_	
	C. III
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County	Court of said County, at office in 6 cerville
, Texas, the day and ye	
	Clerk
The Value of the same of the s	The state of the s
By Deputy PO 0156 TX (2/15)	County CourtCounty
LICALIZATE I V CHIALI	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Maci Mattison: Matthew Mattison

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 31st day of

December

, 2020

ONA 1933

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn 2020 On this 31st day of December did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 2nd day of

October

, 2020

2003

Secretary

William Harner Is.



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) • MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. P.O. BOX 14498 • DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 • (800) 678-8171 • (515) 243-3854 FAX

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Mattison Insurance Agency Inc

Call: 903-439-3101

Mail: 101 Bill Bradford #5 Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091

TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0069 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM



Jauge Luderzij

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas



16,567(6)

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR CONSTABLE

THE STATE OF TEXAS				
County of	Iunt		Bond No	TX5409335
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY	THESE PRESENT	S:		
	IG COMPANY (Mut and firmly bound un	to the Governor of	duly licensed to do business i the State of Texas, his/her su (\$1,5	
on the 3rd day of Constable in and for Now, therefore, if the be void, otherwise to be in	November Hoday of January e said Principal shafull force and effect.	_ , <u>2020</u> , duly <u>_</u> int _ , <u>2021</u> and expi	that, whereas, the above bour Elected County in the State or ring on the 1st day of 1st	to the office of of Texas, for a term fanuary , 2025 en this obligation to
ber of claims which may be	e made against this or any and all claim	bond, the liability on solutions	of the Surety shall not be cum under this bond shall not exce	ulative and the aggre-
	stating that, not les	s than thirty (30) d	the Surety by sending written ays thereafter, the Surety's lia	
Dated this	9th	day of	December	, 2020 .
	В	y: Author Regan y: Author Regan y: Author Regan Maci-Mattison At	ompany (Mutual)	Principal Files For RECO: Participal Files File
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt	ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT OF I	PRINCIPAL	ZWEIG TOO. TX
therein expressed.		known to rete that he/she exe	, a notary public, on this done to be the person whose natured the same for the purposerville, Hunt County,	me is subscribed to the

OATH OF OFFICE (General)

i,, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
aithfully execute the duties of the office of Constable Pct 4
of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of
he United States and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor
ndirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing,
or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.
Amon's was dicoled. So help the God.
Signed
1/4
Sworn to and subscribed before me at Strewill, Texas, this day
OUNT COUNTY COUNTY COUNTY OF THE PARTY OF TH
A Junta Moderand
SEAL Hunt County Texas
——————————————————————————————————————
The second secon
COUNTY, COUNTY
THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of Hunt
The foregoing bond of Mathew Regan as
Constable Pct 4 in and for Hunt County and State of Texas,
nis day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
ATTEST: Date
Date 1970
County Judge,
County Judge,
County Judge, County Court County First County Judge, County County Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court Huntshire County, Texas
County Court County, Texas THE STATE OF TEXAS
County Court County, Texas THE STATE OF TEXAS
County Court Hunting County Texas THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt
County Court County, Texas THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt I, Lindenzwig , County Clerk, in and for said County, do
County Court County Court County, Texas County of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and day of County C
County Court County, Texas County of I, County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of Aday of
County Court County, Texas County of Hunt County, Texas County of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County that the foregoing Bond dated the County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said
County Court County Court County Court County County Clerk, in and for said County, do lereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of day
County County County County Clerk, in and for said County, do ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of day
County Court County Court County of County of County of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County that the foregoing Bond dated the County of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County that the foregoing Bond dated the County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County that the foregoing Bond dated the County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, at office the County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, at office the County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of County Clerk, in and for said County Clerk, in and for said County Clerk, in and for said County do day of County Clerk, in and for said County Clerk,
County County County County Clerk, in and for said County, do ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of land day of
County County County County Clerk, in and for said County, do ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of land day of
County Court County Court County Court County Court County County Clerk, in and for said County, do ereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of inthic certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the day of ay of an
County Court County Court County Court County Clerk, in and for said County, do day of day



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Maci Mattison

their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 9th

day of

December

, 2020

2003

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 9th day of December , 2020 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly swom did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

Notary Public

tolly mason

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 9th day of December , 2020 -



Secretary

William Harner Is.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0070 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Junger gruger Lit

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas





16,567(7)

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

The Ohio Casualty Insu	rance Company	Surety upon:	N ITS
a certain Bond No.	601045630		8 平 疆
Cross Ref Bond No.:			OF IS
dated effective:	January 1, 2013		000
on behalf of:	Randy L. Wineinger		1.
and in favor of:	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF	FTEXAS	
does hereby continue sa	id bond in force for the further period	od:	
beginning on:	January 1, 2021		
and ending on:	January 1, 2022		
Amount of bond:	\$100,000.00		
Description of bond:	Tax Assessor Collector 4 year term	billed annually	
provision that the Suret be cumulative and that to of all defaults committed	y's liability under said bond and this the said Surety's aggregate liability	create a new obligation and is executed upon s and all Continuation Certificates issued in co under said bond and this and all such Continua- the number of years) said bond had been and s et forth.	nnection therewith shall not ation Certificates on account
Signed and dated on:	December 9, 2020	LITY INS	
Surety Name:	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Comp	pany Steonford	A CANADA
By: Agency Name:	Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Assistan F5 Insurance Solutions, LLC	nt Secretary	
Agency Address:	3914 Wesley Street, Greenville, TX	C 75401-9011	
Agency Telephone:	(903) 455-7784		



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Principal	: F	Cand	y	L.	W	ineinger	ľ
-----------	-----	------	---	----	---	----------	---

Agency Name: F5 Insurance Solutions, LLC

Bond Number: 601045630

Obligee: GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

Bond Amount (\$100,000.00) One Hundred Thousand Dollars And Zero Cents

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire (herein collectively called the "Company"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Timothy A. Mikolajewski in the city and state of Seattle, WA, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of the Company has been affixed thereto this 26th day of September, 2016.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 26th day of September, 2016, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seel My Commit

bond and/or Power of use call 610-832-8240

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com

f Attorney or email h

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, which is now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylews of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature or electronic signatures of any assistant secretary of the Company or facsimile or mechanically reproduced or electronic seal of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney or bond issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I. Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company do hereby certify that this power of attorney executed by said Company is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Company this 9th

2020



Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0071 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Dauge Luderzie

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas

Western Surety Company

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

THE STATE OF THE AS
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: BOND No. 72323430
That we, <u>Justin Wade Sheets</u> , as Principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do business in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto 1 The Governor and the Governor's successors in office, his successors in office,
in the sum of $\frac{^2}{^2}$ One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 DOLLARS ($\frac{$1,500.00}{}$), for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, by these presents.
Dated this 3rd day of December
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH. That whereas, the above bounden Principal was on
the 30 day of November , 2020 , duly elected (Elected—Appointed) to the office of Constable Precinct 3 in and for Hunt County, State of Texas, for
a term of 4 year s commencing on the 30th day of November, 2020
NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and faithfully perform and discharge all the duties required of him by law as the aforesaid officer, and shall 4 faithfully perform the duties imposed by law.
then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. PROCEDED: HOWEVER, that regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force and the number of claims which may be imade against this bond, the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Any few sion of the bond amount shall not be cumulative.
PROVIDED, FURTHER, that this bond may be cancelled by the Surety by sending written notice to the party to whom, this bond is payable stating that, not less than thirty (30) days thereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall terminate and the Principal. Principal WESTERN SURETY COMPANY By Paul T. Bruffat, Vice President

000000000000000 WESTER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS	•
County of Hunt	
Before me, Junifer Lindenzu	on this day, personally appeared, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me t	hat he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.	1
Given white his hand and seal of office at,	Greenville, Texas, this
	Structura Stonderseid)
SAA X	Hunt County, Texas
SEAT COUNTY COMM	
TO COUNTY TO BE SHAPE	ATH OF OFFICE
	SSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)
I,	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
the duties of the office of	rotect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States
	r (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or
	bute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or
	ing a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore y or indirectly, interested in any contract with or claim against the
	ssly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me
as fees of office. So help me God.	
as fees of office. So help me God.	
as fees of office. So help me God.	Signed
as fees of office. So help me God. Sworn to and subscribed before me at	
	Signed, Texas, thisday of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at SEAL	, Texas, this day ofCounty, Texas
Sworn to and subscribed before me at SEAL	, Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at SEAL	
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Texas, thisday of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Texas, thisday of
I, Justin Wade Sheets execute the duties of the office of Constable and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm)	Texas, this
SEAL I, Wade Sheets execute the duties of the office of Constable and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, as State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any more	Texas, this
Sworn to and subscribed before me at SEAL I,	Texas, this
SEAL I,	Texas, this
SEAL I,	County, Texas ATH OF OFFICE (General) A do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully of the State of Texas, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to hey, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, e election at which I was elected. So help me God.

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of
The foregoing bond of Justin Wade Sheets as
approved in open Commissioner's Court, and bediens a second supersylvery and state of Texas, this day
ATTEST: Date Date 2021
County Judge,
County Court Hunt County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of
I, Junifer Lindenzweitzer, County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Bond dated the day of day
authentication, was filed for record in my office the
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Guerr of said County, at office in COURT
Clerk
By County Court Hunt County
TUNT COUNTY
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY (Corporate Officer)
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
County of Minnehaha
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State on thisday of,
2020 personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat to me known to be the identical
person who subscribed the name of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, Surety, to the foregoing instrument as the
aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
+
P. DAHL NOTARY MUSIC (SEA)
Notary Public
My Commission Expires June 18, 2025

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

OFFICIAL	2. AMOUNT	1. TO WHOM PAYABLE	APPROVED BY	Sec. of Statutes	4. CONDITIONS
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	District Judge	Gov't Code 43.002	", in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that comes into his hands for the state or a county."
County Attorney	\$2,500	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 45.001	"faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law all money that he collects or receives for any county or the state."
County Judge	\$1,000. 10,000.	County Treasurer	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 26.001	"pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to him out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes."
County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
Deputy County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County for the use and benefit of the County Clerk	Court Court	Local Gov't Code 82.002	"faithfully perform the duties of office."
County Auditor	\$5,000 minimum	District Judge(s)	District Judge(s)	Local Gov't Code 84.007	"faithfully perform the duties of county auditor."
County Treasurer	Established by the commissioners court not to exceed one-half of one percent of the largest amount budgeted for general county maintenance and operations for any fiscal year of the county beginning during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County Judge	Commissioners Court	Local Gev't Code 83.002	"faithfully execute the duties of office."
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor	Count Court	Gov't Code 61.302	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor for the use and benefit of the District Clerk	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.309	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
County School Superintendent	\$1,000.	County governing board wide independent school created, in which ever payable to and approve Commissioner	d unless a county- il district has been ent the bond is ed by the County rs Court	Educ. Code 17.49	"faithfully perform his duties."
County Surveyor	Fixed by the Commissioners Court — \$500 minimum, \$10,000 maximum	Not Speci	fied	Nat. Res. Code 23,013	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Deputy County Surveyor	Not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 (Fixed by the County Surveyor)	County Sur	rveyor	Nat. Res. Code 23.014	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."
Sheriff	Set by the Commissioners Court \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 85.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines, forfinitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precepts lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."
County Assesser-Collector (State Bond)	Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date the bond is given — \$2,500	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS - continue

County Assessor Cellector (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceeding tax year, \$100,000 maximum	Court	Court Court	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-cellector."
County Commissioner	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	County Judge	Local Gov't Code 151	"faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties and reimburse the county for all county funds illegally paid to him and will not vote or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a lawful purpose."
Justice of the Peace	35,000 maximum	County	Not Specified	Code 22	"faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law and promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into his hands during the term of office."
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court \$500 minimum — \$1,500 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court	Local Govt Code 86.002	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."
County Public Weigher and Deputies	\$2,500	County Judge	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	"accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on cartificates issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rales governing public weighers."
.State Public Weigher	. \$10,000	State of Texas	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	'accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificates seemed by him, protect the commodities that he is registered to weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers."

^{3.} If precinct insert the number.

^{4.} Conditions.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Itlinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

States of Ame	enca, does hereby make, constit			
21.1.1	Paul T. Bruflat	of	Sioux Falls	i contident
State of	South Dakota	, its regularly elected	to sign execute ack	nowledge and deliver for and on
	Surety and as its act and deed, the		to sign, execute, acr	nomeage and deliver for and on
One Cor	nstable County of Hunt	Precinct 3		
bond with bor	nd number		•	
for Justin	Wade Sheets the penalty amount not to exce			
as Principal in	the penalty amount not to exce	ed: \$1,500.00		
duly adopted ar	nd now in force, to-wit:			by-laws of Western Surety Company
name of the Co Board of Direct Attorneys-in-Fa	ompany by the President, Secretary ctors may authorize. The President act or agents who shall have authority	, any Assistant Secretary, Treasunt, any Vice President, Secretary to issue bonds, policies, or under	rer, or any Vice Preside , any Assistant Secret takings in the name of t	n shall be executed in the corporate ent, or by such other officers as the eary, or the Treasurer may appoint the Company. The corporate seal is the corporation. The signature of any
	or the validity of any bonds, policies, d the corporate seal may be printed b		or other obligations or tr	te corporation. The signature of any
Vic	ss Whereof, the said WESTE e <u>President</u> with the	RN SURETY COMPANY has se corporate seal affixed this —	caused these pres	sents to be executed by its December
2020				UDSTV-00MDANY
ATTEST /	2. Vieron		WESTERNS	URETYCOMPANY
	A. Vietor, Assista	ant Secretary	y	Paul T. Brifflat, Vice President
				SURETY COM
-	The second secon	as a region of the contract of	و پير بون	GORPORA A
STATE OF SO	OUTH DAKOTA)			SEAL
	OUTH DAKOTA ss			THE OUTH DANGER
	Paul T. Bruflat	and	A. Viet	tary Public, personally appeared
who, being by	me duly swom, acknowledged to	hat they signed the above Pow	er of Attorney as	Vice President edged said instrument to be the
voluntary act a	and deed of said Corporation.	BIU WESTERIN SURETT CON	IF ANT, BIN BURNIOWN	auged adid illandinent to be the
4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	******		\bigcap 9	

Notary Public

Dahl

Figure: 28 TAC 01.601(a)(3)

ere en tra

IMPORTANT NOTICE

1 To obtain information or make a complaint:

con acided manage managed to easily taken printed the best part and the conjunicarse con Western Surety Company.

Puede comunicarse con Western Surety Company. Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America at 605-336-0850:

3 You may call Western Surety Company's, Surety Bonding Company of America's or Universal Surety of America's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

1-800-331-6053

4 You may also write to Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America at:

P.O. Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077

5 You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

6 You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007 Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-Mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

7 PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America or Universal Surety of America first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

8 ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR POLICY:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacion o para someter una queja:

Puede comunicarse con Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal ... Surety of America al 605-336-0850.

Usted puede llamar al numero de telefono gratis de Western Surety Company's, Surety Bonding Company of America's o Universal Surety of America's para informacion o para someter una queja al:

1-800-331-6053

Usted tambien puede escribir a Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal Surety of America:

P.O. Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077

Puede comunicarse con el Departamento de Seguros de Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias, coberturas, derechos o quejas al:

-: 1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 490-1007 Web: www.tdi.texas.gov

E-Mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un reclamo, debe comunicarse con el Western Surety Company, Surety Bonding Company of America o Universal Surety of America primero. Si no se resuelve la disputa, puede entonces comunicarse con el departamento (TDI).

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA: Este aviso es solo para proposito de informacion y no se convierte en parte o condicion del documento ege of the town at the end of

.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0072 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

THE RESERVE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

Junger Surdenzijo

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas



#14,567(9) OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY **BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS**

					OF
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PR	RESENTS:				400
That we, TERRY G. JONES			of		
- "	Principal				
P.O. BOX 1097, GREENVILLE, TEXA	S 75403-1097				
Street Address	City		St	ate	zip
as Principal, and STATE FARM FIRE	AND CASUALTY	COMPANY	of Bloomington,	Illinois, as suret	y, are held and firmly
oound unto GOVERNOR AND SUCC	ESSORS				
n the penal sum of FOUR THOUSAN	D AND NO/100				Dollars
\$ 4,000.00), for the payme	ent of which, v	ell and truly to	be made, we do	hereby severally bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, admir	nistrators, succes	ssors, and ass	igns, firmly by	these presents.	
Sealed with our Seals, and dated this	6ТН	day of JAN	IUARY	2021	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION	ON ARE SUCH, the	hat, Whereas,	the said Princip	al has been elec	led or
appointed to the office of SHERIFF					
		for a term of	FOUR YEARS	3	
		beginning on	JANUARY 1,	2021	and
ending on JANUARY 1, 2025					
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Princ official during the term aforesaid, the pall the provisions of such statute are demain in full force and effect.	orincipal and the	Surety hereby	agreeing that	if said bond is re	equired by any statute,
			Tay	Principal	
4			STATE FARM	I FIRE AND CAS	UALTY COMPANY
g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g g	AND CASUA				
± 1. € 1. € 1. € 1. € 1. € 1. € 1. € 1.	·		/ A	1 / /	

The within bond and the Surety thereon are hereby approved this

OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF Texas		
COUNTY OF Hunt	SS	
	Principal (print name)	being
duly sworn, says that he/she will support the o	constitution of the United States and of the State of	
and	that he/she will faithfully, honestly and impartially perform and discha	rge the
duties of the office/position to which he/she ha	as been appointed while he/she shall hold said office.	
	Sworn to by said Sworn to by said Signature of Principal Terry Jones Principal (print name)	
	before me, and subscribed in rny presence this	
CLAUDIA ALVARADO Notary Public, State of Texas	lett day of the 12021 A.D.	
Comm. Expires 02-20-2024 Notary ID 128889871	Notary Public	
	02/20/2029 Contrinsion Date	



POWER OF ATTORNEY STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

KNOW ALL DEDGOING BY THESE DESCRITS: That STATE FARM FIRE AND	CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, with its principal office in
Bloomington, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: ofGREENVILLE, TEXAS	
and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertaking	its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal
\$ 2,500 - License, Permit or Indemnity — Financial Guarantee	
\$25,000 - License & Permit - Code Compliance	\$100,000 - Administrator, Executor, or Trustee of a decendent's estate \$50,000 - Guardian, Conservator, or Committee
\$25,000 - Public Official	\$25,000 - Receiver
	\$ 2,500 - Judicial
THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID FOR THE EXECUTION PERFORMANCE OR PAYMENT.	OF ANY CONTRACT (CONSTRUCTION OR SUPPLY) BOND - BID,
This appointment is made under and by the authority of a resolut Directors of State Farm Fire and Casualty Company on the 14th day of Mark Section 6 of the By-Laws of the Company, which resolution is:	tion which was passed by the Executive Committee of the Board of ch, 2018, as is duly authorized by the Board of Directors in Article II,
WHEREAS, the Board desires to delegate the authority to appoin writings obligatory in the nature of a bond.	t persons as Attorneys-in-Fact for certain bonds, undertakings, or other
RESOLVED, that any Officer of the Company who works regularly representative of the Company as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of nature of a bond, which the Company might execute through its officers. A binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowled Attorney-in-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the actions.	ny said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in Fact shall be as edged by he regularly elected or appointed officers of the Company. Any
, IN WITNESS THEREOF, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COM Corporate Seal to be affixed this 14th day of March, 2018.	PANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its Officer, and its
This APPOINTMENT SHALL CEASE AND TERMINATE AUTOMAT PROVIDED.	ICALLY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021, UNLESS SOONER REVOKED AS
ARC CAGO	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY
SEAL SEAL	Joh K. Hortan
OTATE OF MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	John R. Horton - Assistant Secretary Treasurer
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF McLEAN	
	R. Horton to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he
is Assistant Secretary Treasurer of STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY CO	MPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed	
instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the	By-Laws of said corporation.
OFFICIAL SEAL	Ω . Ω
Pamela Chancellor	Sarula Chercelle
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary Public
My Commission Expires August 30, 2021	My commission expires August 30, 2021
	FICATE
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary Treasurer of STATE FARN Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in forth are now in force.	A FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set
Signed and sealed at Bloomington, Illinois. Dated this 6TH	day of JANUARY 2021
Service MR Cap. No.	
GROOM	
SER E	1 1 Him is a
Trae m	forma con any
Manuscan	OJulia Klinzing- Assistant Secretary Treasurer

If you have a question concerning the validity of this Power of Attorney, call 309-766-2090. 124061.12 (06-19-2018)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0073 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Junger Surderzie

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas

2021-0074 B Total Pages: 4



OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH #14,547(10) STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS

.		OOMINGTON, ILL	UALTY COMPANY LINOIS	12
KNOW ALL PERSON	S BY THESE PRESENTS:			PH 12:
That we, RIC	ARDO J. VALENZUELA		of	A 25
-	Principal			7.3
P.O. BOX 1097, GRE	ENVILLE, TEXAS 75403-10	97		
Street Address	Ci	ity	State	zip
-	TE FARM FIRE AND CASUA	ALTY COMPANY of	of Bloomington, Illinois, as	surety, are held and firmly
in the penal sum of <u>F</u>	IFTEEN HUNDRED AND NO	/100		Dollars
(\$ <u>1,500.00</u>	•		vell and truly to be made, w	
ourselves, our heirs,	executors, administrators, su	ccessors, and ass	igns, firmly by these prese	nts.
Sealed with our Seals	s, and dated this 6TH	day of JAN	IUARY 2021	
THE CONDITION OF	THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUC	CH, that, Whereas,	the said Principal has been	elected or
appointed to the offic	e of CONSTABLE			
		for a term of	FOUR YEARS	
		beginning on	JANUARY 1, 2021	and
ending on JANUAR	1, 2025	·		
official during the terr	if the said Principal shall we n aforesaid, the principal and such statute are hereby mad	the Surety hereby	agreeing that if said bond	I is required by any statute

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY



day of January

1003976 119325.3 09-10-2013

The within bond and the Surety thereon are hereby approved this

OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF Texas		1
COUNTY OF Hart		
	TCICATESV J. VALENTUELA bei	ing
duly sworn, says that he/she will support the c	onstitution of the United States and of the State of	
and t	that he/she will faithfully, honestly and impartially perform and discharge	the
duties of the office/position to which he/she ha	is been appointed while he/she shall hold said office.	
	Sworn to by said Principal Sworn to by said Principal (print name)	-
CLAUDIA ALVARADO Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 02-20-2024 Notary ID 128889871	before me, and subscribed in my presence this day of	·
	02/20/2024 Commission Date	<u> </u>



POWER OF ATTORNEY STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

F*************************************	
· ·	D CASUALTY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, with its principal office in
Bloomington, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	PENNI PERKINS
ofGREENVILLE, TEXAS	its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal
and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertaking	
\$ 2,500 — License, Permit or Indemnity — Financial Guarantee \$25,000 — License & Permit — Code Compliance \$25,000 — Public Official	\$100,000 - Administrator, Executor, or Trustee of a decendent's estate \$50,000 - Guardian, Conservator, or Committee \$25,000 - Receiver \$ 2,500 - Judicial
THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID FOR THE EXECUTION PERFORMANCE OR PAYMENT.	OF ANY CONTRACT (CONSTRUCTION OR SUPPLY) BOND - BID,
This appointment is made under and by the authority of a resolu Directors of State Farm Fire and Casualty Company on the 14th day of Mar Section 6 of the By-Laws of the Company, which resolution is:	tion which was passed by the Executive Committee of the Board of rch, 2018, as is duly authorized by the Board of Directors in Article II,
WHEREAS, the Board desires to delegate the authority to appoir writings obligatory in the nature of a bond.	nt persons as Attorneys-in-Fact for certain bonds, undertakings, or other
representative of the Company as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of nature of a bond, which the Company might execute through its officers. A binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowle	y with surety bonds is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any f the Company any bonds, undertakings, or other writings obligatory in the Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in Fact shall be as dedged by he regularly elected or appointed officers of the Company. Any outhority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY CON Corporate Seal to be affixed this 14th day of March, 2018.	MPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its Officer, and its
This APPOINTMENT SHALL CEASE AND TERMINATE AUTOMAT PROVIDED.	TICALLY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021, UNLESS SOONER REVOKED AS
alleller.	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY
CONTON AND COUNTY	BV: JOH R. Hortan
STATE OF HANDIS	John R. Horton - Assistant Secretary Treasurer
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF McLEAN	-
	d to said instrument is such Corporate Seal; and that he executed said
OFFICIAL SEAL Pamela Chancellor	Parula Chercules
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires August 30, 2021	Notary Public My commission expires August 30, 2021
L	IFICATE
	M FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original
Signed and sealed at Bloomington, Illinois. Dated this6TH	day of JANUARY 2021
CORPORAL SERIES	John Klinging
Munne	OJulia Klinzing- Assistant Secretary Treasurer

If you have a question concerning the validity of this Power of Attorney, call 309-766-2090. 124061.12 (06-19-2018)

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0074 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Junger Luder Lif

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas



16,567(11)

made

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH

ne STATE OF TE		SS.				
ounty of	Hunt	J		Bond No.	TX5146	6666
,	ONS BY THESE PRES	ENTS:				
That we, Jose	Martinez				as Princina	I and the
	ING COMPANY (Mutual),	a corporation duly lice				
to Hunt County .	Tudas		, his successors in			
wenty Thousand			(\$20,000.00			f which we
reby bind ourselve	s and our heirs, executors	and administrators, jo	intly and severally, by the	nese presents.		
THE CONDI	TION OF THE ABOVE OF	BLIGATION is such, th	at, whereas, the above	bounden Principal v	vas on the	1st
y of	Januar	ry	, 2019	duly	Appointed	
the office of	Voter Administrat	tion - Hunt County	in and for		Hunt	
	f Texas, for a term beginn					ary , 2022
	e, if the said Principal shall					
	s, ii tile salu i fillolpai silali	well and lattifully peri	om and disoriarge air t	ne daties required o	Timil by law as all	aiorosaia
icer, and shall	the duties of office"					
_	be void, otherwise to rem					
	HOWEVER, that regardle					
	e liability of the Surety shall				y and all claims, so	uits, or actions u
is bond shall not ex	ceed the amount stated al	bove. Any revision of t	the bond amount shall n	of be cumulative.		
	FURTHER, that this bond i					ond is payable s
	ty (30) days thereafter, the				of the Principal.	2020
Dated this	2nd	day o	ıt	October		
		Jose Marti	inez		*	
		$\bigcap \mathcal{O}$	re Al		ω ≺ r	Principal
		101			7	
		Jose Marti	NTS BONDING COM	APANY (Mutual)		
		Bv:	Mass MAA	I AIT (Matadi)	- E	5 387
		, 4,	orney-in-Fact		5	0 =====================================
					ν -	E EME
	A	ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	IT OF PRINCIPAL		ot :	= = = =
HE STATE OF TEX		ACKNOWLEDGEMEN	IT OF PRINCIPAL		4	NZW.
11		ss.	IT OF PRINCIPAL		5	NZWEIG NZWEIG NZWEIG
county of		}	·	public on this day no	ersonally appeared	NZWEIG NT CO. TX
county of	cas mifur lind	ss.	, a notary	public, on this day pe		
county of	Jose Martinezille	enzweig	, a notary į known to me to be the į	person whose name	is subscribed to th	
defore me,	Jose Martinez	ss.	, a notary į known to me to be the į	person whose name	is subscribed to th	
	Jose Martinez	ss.	, a notary p known to me to be the p for the purposes and c	person whose name	is subscribed to th expressed.	
efore me, Strument, and ackr Given und	Jose Martinez	ss. The executed the same fice, a Standard of Standar	, a notary p known to me to be the p for the purposes and c	person whose name	is subscribed to th expressed.	e foregoing
defore me,	Jose Martinez	ss. The executed the same fice, a Standard of Standar	, a notary p known to me to be the p for the purposes and c	person whose name	is subscribed to the expressed.	e foregoing
defore me, Sefore me,	Jose Martinez	ss. The executed the same fice, a Standard of Standar	, a notary p known to me to be the p for the purposes and c	person whose name	is subscribed to the expressed.	e foregoing
ounty of	Jose Martinez	ss.	, a notary p known to me to be the p for the purposes and c	person whose name	is subscribed to the expressed.	e foregoing

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

1,	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of	, as soloning swear (or animity that I will faithfully
	erve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I h	ave not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or pro-	mised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a
vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore	e solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any
contract with or claim against the County, except such con	tracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as
may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.	additional and except such warrants as
the second of th	Signed
Cores to and subscribed before as at	
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, thisday
of,	
SEAL	County Toyon
	County, Texas
	OATH OF OFFICE
· ·	
Jose martinez	(General)
	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
faithfully execute the duties of the office of	
	erve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
	ave not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
	mised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a
vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.	
	Signed / 1/200 ##
ANIMALIA COLLEGE	
Sworn to and subscribed before the at	Texas, this day
of January 200	4
	Junga ordanzy
SEAL	blust
SEAL	County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS	ss
County of Hust	<u></u>
The foregoing bond of buse martin	as as
Loint Elections Administrator in and for	County and State of Texas,
this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.	
ATTEST:	Date January 12 2021
ATTEST.	Date
Secure Moderzy	Clerk County Judge,
County Court Hunt	County County, Texas
	County, Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS	Janear Comment of the second
County of Hunt	\$357 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
lennifer Lindenzweiz	County Clerk, in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the	le day of house, in and to said county, so
with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in r	
January 2021, a	10:10
day of January 20	o'clock M., in the Records of Official Bonds
2021 - 0045 8 001	page COUNTY
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	A
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Co	
, Texas, the day and	year last above written.
	Clerk
	Clerk
The state of the s	16 1
D. I	Denuty County County



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually, Maci Mattison; Matthew Mattison

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 31st day of December , 2020

STORPORA SOLUTION OF THE STANDING COMMON OF T

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 31st day of December 2020 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON Commission Number 750576

My Commission Expires January 07, 2023 Polly mason

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 2nd day of October , 2020 .

STORPORA OZ SONORPORA ZA WILLIAM Marner Sono Secretary



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) • MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. P.O. BOX 14498 • DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 • (800) 678-8171 • (515) 243-3854 FAX

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Mattison Insurance Agency Inc

Call: 903-439-3101

Mail: 101 Bill Bradford #5 Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091

TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0075 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

() Jaufer Lunder y

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas

SUP 0130 TX (9/13)

Texas



14.547(12) Western Surety Company

OFFICIAL BOND AND	OATH 5
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Bunt	PH 12:
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	BOND No. 72330060
That we, Mark Hutchins WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do busin	, as Principal, and ness in the State of Texas, as Surety, are held
and bound unto Hunt County Treasurer	, his successors in office,
in the sum of 2 Three Thousand and 00/100 for the payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executor these presents.	DOLLARS (_\$3,000.00), ors and administrators, jointly and severally, by
Dated thisdthday of January	
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That the	erform and discharge all the duties required of atties and reimburse the county ill not vote or consent to make
then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The DED, HOWEVER, that regardless of the number of years this claims which may be made against this bond, the liability of the Surelliability of the Surelliabilit	s bond may remain in force and the number of ty shall not be cumulative and the aggregate cond shall not exceed the amount stated above. The surety by sending written notice to the party to dereafter, the Surety's liability hereunder shall the surety shall the s

Form 862-A-12-2019

Page 1 of 5

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS	
County of Hunt	
Before me, Jennifer Lindenzweig	on this day, personally appeared
	known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he ex	-
expressed.	
Given under my hand and seal of office at	resville, Texas, this
OUNTY COUNTY, and	
N. Company	Structu stroleszul
	0 0,
) X	County, Texas
OATH OF	OFFICE
(COUNTY COMMISSIONE	RS and COUNTY JUDGE)
I mack Hutchins	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute
the duties of the office of Commissioner Price	incl
Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, a	
and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or aff	
promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vot	
solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indi	
County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized	
as fees of office. So help me God.	2. 1./11
	Signed Make House
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	Texas, this day of
Sworn to and subscribed before me at COUNTY	
	Junter anderstuf
SEAL	Hunt County, Texas
E	
	3880
OATTI-OT	FFICE
TEXAS (Gen)	eral)
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defer	, of the State of Texas,
State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I l	have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to
pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or v	valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment,
as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election	n at which I was elected. So help me God.
	G: 1
	Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at	, Texas, thisday of
,	
SEAL	County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS County of Hunt) hs			
The foregoing bond of	rk Hutchi	2		as
	and for Hu	\+	County and State of	Texas, this day
approved in open Commissioner's Court.			- Here	
ATTEST:		Date	any 10th	_, 2021
Jambe Hoderzuit	COUNTY COU	TO A	120	_ County Judge,
County Court Hunt	County	H	unt	_County, Texas
	1 >>>	*		
THE STATE OF TEXAS County of				
I Sensifer Lindenz	weigo WINTEN	County Clerk, in ar	nd for said County, d	lo hereby certify
that the foregoing Bond dated the	daylofilli	the state of the s	, 2021, with i	
authentication, was filed for record in my			nan,	2021, at 2021, at
1:31 o'clock M, in the Record	s of Official Bonds of s	aid County in Volume	2029-0076	b , on page
WITNESS my hand and the seal of th		l County, at office in	Greenvil	le die,
Texas, the day and year last above written	ń.	Durcher	Hodensu	D Clerk
	NINTY	William Comment	11 40	
By	Deputy	O County Court	Musi	County
	I.S. A	11		
	I / /			
	EEL			
version for the state of the st	ACKNOWLEDGMEN	T OF SURETY		
	(Corporate C			
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA				
> sa:				
County of Minnehaha				
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for	r said County and Stat	te on this4th	_day ofJa	nuary ,
2021 , personally appeared	Paul T. Bruf	lat	to me known to	be the identical
person who subscribed the name of W	ESTERN SURETY C	OMPANY, Surety, t	o the foregoing ins	trument as the
aforesaid officer and acknowledged to me free and voluntary act and deed of such co	that he executed the	and purposes therein	set forth.	deed, and as the
free and voluntary act and deed of such of	t ages	A THE RESERVE AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF TH		
P. DAHL		1	7810	
NOTARY PUBLIC SOUTH DAKOTA		+	Dahl	<u>ر</u>
1 610 million of				Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 18, 2025

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

OFFICIAL	2. AMOUNT	1. TO WHOM APPROVED PAYABLE BY		Sec. of Statutes	4. CONDITIONS	
District Attorney	\$5,000.	Governor	District Judge	Gov't Code 43.002	*, in the manner prescribed by law, faithfully pay over all money that he collects or that comes into his hands for the state or a county.*	
County Attorney	\$2,500.	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 45.001	*faithfully pay over in the manner prescribed by law all money that he collects or receives for any county or the state.*	
County Judge	\$1,000 10,000.	County Commissioners Treasurer Court		Gov't Code 26.001	*pay all money that comes into his hands as county judge to the person or officer entitled to it; pay to the county all money illegally paid to him out of county funds; and not vote or consent to pay out county funds for other than lawful purposes.*	
County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County	Commissioners Gourt	Local Gov't Code 82.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office."	
Deputy County Clerk	At least 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	County for the use and benefit of the County Clerk	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 82.002	"faithfully perform the duties of office."	
County Auditor	\$5,000 minimum	District Judge(s)	District Judge(s)	Local Gov't Code 84.007	"faithfully perform the duties of county auditor."	
County Treasurer	Established by the commissioners court not to exceed one-half of one percent of the largest amount budgeted for general county maintenance and operations for any fiscal year of the county beginning during the term of office preceding the term for which the bond is to be given — \$5,000 minimum, \$500,000 maximum	Gounty Judge	Commissioners Court	Local Govt Gode 83.002	"faithfully execute the duties of office."	
District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given —\$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.302	*faithfully perform the duties of the office.*	
Deputy District Clerk	Not less than 20% of the maximum amount of fees collected in any year during the term of office immediately preceding the term for which the bond is given — \$5,000 minimum, \$100,000 maximum	Governor for the use and benefit of the District Clerk	Commissioners Court	Gov't Code 51.309	*faithfully perform the duties of the office.*	
County School Superintendent	\$1,000.	County governing board unless a county- wide independent school district has been created, in which event the bond is payable to and approved by the County Commissioners Court		Educ. Code 17.49	"faithfully perform his duties."	
County Surveyor	Fixed by the Commissioners Court — \$500 minimum, \$10,000 maximum	Not Specified		Nat. Res. Code 23.013	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."	
Deputy County Surveyor	Not less than \$500 nor more than \$10,000 (Fixed by the County Surveyor)	County Surveyor		Nat. Res. Code 23.014	"faithfully perform the duties of the office."	
Sheriff	Set by the Commissioners Court \$5,000 minimum, \$30,000 maximum	Governor	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 85.001	"faithfully perform the duties of office established by law; account for and pay to the person authorized by law to receive them the fines forfeitures, and penalties the sheriff collects for the use of the state or a county; execute and return when due the process and precept lawfully directed to the sheriff, and pay to the person to whom they are due or to the person's attorney the funds collected by virtue of the process or precept; and pay to the county any funds illegally paid, voluntarily or otherwise, to the sheriff from county funds."	
County Assessor-Collector (State Bond) Equal to 5% of the net state collections from motor vehicle sales and use taxes and motor vehicle registration fees in the county during the year ending August 31 preceding the date the bond is given \$\frac{1}{2}\times 500 \text{minimum.}\$\frac{1}{2}\times 100,000 \text{maximum}		The Governor and the Governor's successors in office Count and the State Comptroller of Public Accounts		Tax Code 6.28	*faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector.*	

OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS - continue

County Assessor-Collector (County Bond)	Equal to 10% of the total amount of county taxes imposed in the preceeding tax year, \$100,000 maximum	Commissioners Court	Commissioners Court	Tax Code 6.28	"faithful performance of the person's duties as assessor-collector."		
County Commissioner	\$3,000.	County Treasurer	County Judge	Local Gov't Code 81.002	faithfully perform the commissioner's official duties and reimbuthe county for all county funds illegally paid to him and will not or consent to make a payment of county funds except for a laupurpose.		
Justice of the Peace	\$5,000 maximum	Gounty Judge	Not Specified	Gov't Code 27.001	"faithfully and impartially discharge the duties required by law ar promptly pay to the entitled party all money that comes into h hands during the term of office."		
Constable	Set by the Commissioners Court \$500 minimum — \$1,500 maximum	The Governor and the Governor's successors in office	Commissioners Court	Local Gov't Code 86.002	"faithfully perform the duties imposed by law."		
County Public Weigher and Deputies	\$2,500	County Judge	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	*accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificatissued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers.*		
State Public Weigher	\$10,000	State of Texas	Department of Agriculture	Agric. Code 13.256	*accurately weigh or measure commodities reflected on certificate issued by him, protect the commodities that he is registered weigh or measure, and comply with all laws and rules governing public weighers.*		

If precinct insert the number.
 Conditions.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

	Paul T	. Bruflat		of	Sioux	Falls	
State of				egularly elected			ent
as Attorney-in							dge and deliver for and or
its behalf as S	Surety and as	its act and dee	d, the following t	ond:			
One Con	milssione	r County of	<u> Hune</u>				
bond with bor	d number	72330060					
for Mark Hu							
as Principal in	the penalty a	amount not to e	xceed: \$3,000	1.00			
adopted and not Section 7. the Company b Directors may a agents who sha	w in force, to-wi All bonds, policy y the Presiden authorize. The Il have authority bonds, policies,	t: sies, undertakings, t, Secretary, any President, any Vi y to issue bonds, undertakings, Po	Powers of Attorner Assistant Secretar ice President, Secretar policies, or under	y, or other obligation ry, Treasurer, or any retary, any Assistant akings in the name of	s of the corpora y Vice Presider Secretary, or to of the Company	ntion shall be executed by such of the treasurer may the corporate	Western Surety Company duly cuted in the corporate name of ther officers as the Board of y appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of e seal is not necessary for the re of any such officer and the
				Y COMPANY has eal affixed this			s to be executed by January
					141 E O T E	\bigcirc	
ATTEST	2. Uu				WEST	KINSURE	Bufft
(1. UU	un		E	ov Te	11.	Bull
		A. Vietor, As	ssistant Secretary				Paul T. Buflat, Vice President
							WIRETUW.
		是更加 10gg 1		1. 3. 2.2.4			
							100 APDIA 186
							46 63
STATE OF SO	OUTH DAKOT	(a					7 S /7
STATE OF SO	JOIN BAICO	ss					
COUNTY OF	MINNEHAHA						" VIII DAY"
D- 41%-	7+b		Jamiary	2021	hafara m	an a Motory Di	ublic personally appeared
On this _	Dearl in	Dentifiet	January	and	belore II	Wietor	ublic, personally appeared
who being hi	me duly swo	rn acknowledo	ed that they sign	ned the above Pos	wer of Attorne	vas Vi	ce President
and Assistant	Secretary, re	espectively, of t aid Corporation	he said WESTE	RN SURETY COM	MPANY, and	acknowledged	said instrument to be the
+	The second	+			1) o .	
1	P. DAH	L .				1 Kab	. 0

My Commission Expires June 18, 2025

Notary Public

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HUNT

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and the time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the Records of HUNT County, Texas.

2021-0076 B 01/12/2021 01:31 PM

Jaufer Gerdenzie

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk Hunt County, Texas